

Case No. SC89315

IN THE MISSOURI SUPREME COURT

DORIS KESLER-FERGUSON, et al.,

Plaintiff/Respondent

v.

HY-VEE, INC.,

Defendant/Appellant

SUBSTITUTE REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT HY-VEE, INC.

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI
HONORABLE MARCO ROLDAN

CIRCUIT COURT NO. 04CV233741

Joshua M. Ellwanger, MO #55012
Kathryn G. Lee, MO #56506
HUSCH BLACKWELL SANDERS LLP
4801 Main Street, Suite 1000
P.O. Box 419777
Kansas City, Missouri 64112-6777
Telephone: (816) 983-8000
Facsimile: (816) 983-8080

Mark G. Arnold, MO #28369
HUSCH BLACKWELL SANDERS LLP
The Plaza in Clayton Office Tower
190 Carondelet Plaza, Suite 600
St. Louis, Missouri 63105
Telephone: (314) 480-1500
Facsimile: (314) 480-1505

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. RESPONSE TO RESPONDENT’S ARGUMENTS	1
A. Respondent Cannot Argue at this Late Stage that Appellant Failed to Preserve Issues for Appeal.	1
B. The Trial Court held Appellant to an Incorrect Standard and Improperly Shifted the Burden to the Striking Party	1
i. Trial Court Clearly Required More than a Race-Neutral Explanation.....	2
ii. The Trial Court Did Not Consider the Factors that Respondent Offers in Hindsight and This Court Cannot Consider Them Now	6
C. Proper Remedy for the Trial Court’s Error is a New Trial	9
i. Hy-Vee is entitled to a new trial under the Missouri standard for non-Batson peremptory challenge errors because Hy-Vee can show that it was prejudiced by the error.....	10
ii. Hy-Vee is entitled to a new trial under the standard for Batson challenge violations in the civil and criminal context.....	12
iii. An Evidentiary Hearing is Not an Adequate Remedy in this Case Because the Trial Court Already Held an Evidentiary Hearing on Respondent’s <i>Batson</i> Challenge.....	15
II. CONCLUSION.....	16
Certificate of Service and Compliance with Court Rules.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

Olympia Hotels Corp. v. Johnson Wax Development Corp.,
908 F.2d 1363 (7th Cir. 1990) 14

Purkett v. Elem,
514 U.S. 765 (1995)..... 3

U.S. v. Annigoni,
96 F.3d 1132 (9th Cir. 1996) 13

Statutes

American Express Travel Related Services v. Mace,
26 S.W.3d 613 (Mo. Ct. App. 2000)..... 8

Benedict v. Northern Pipeline Construction,
44 S.W.3d 410 (Mo. Ct. App. 2001)..... 4, 5

Bowls v. Scarborough,
950 S.W.2d 691 (Mo. App. W.D. 1997)..... 3

Carter v. Tom’s Truck Repair, Inc.,
857 S.W.2d 172 (Mo. banc 1993)..... 10

Charlton v. Jeffries,
911 S.W.2d 629 (Mo. App. 1995) 11

Clarke v. Kmart Corp.,
559 N.W.2d 377 (Mich. Ct. App. 1997)..... 12

Hitchman v. Nagy,
889 A.2d 1066 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2006) 12

Overton v. Tesson,
335 S.W.2d 909 (Mo. 1962) 1

Peacher v. Cohn,
786 So.2d 1282 (Fla. Ct. App. 2001)..... 14

State v. Hampton,
163 S.W.3d 903 (Mo. banc 2005)..... 9

State v. Hopkins,
140 S.W.3d 143 (Mo. Ct. App. 2004)..... 8

State v. Lovell,
506 S.W.2d 441 (Mo. banc 1974)..... 7

State v. McFadden,
191 S.W.3d 648 (Mo. 2006) 8

State v. Moore,
88 S.W.3d 31 (Mo. Ct. App. 2002)..... 6

State v. Parker,
836 S.W.2d 930 (Mo. banc 1992)..... 3, 5

<i>State v. Stanley</i> , 990 S.W.2d 1 (Mo. Ct. App. 1998).....	3, 9
<u>8</u>	
Missouri Rule of Civil Procedure 83.08.....	1
Missouri Supreme Court Rules 84.05 through 84.07	18
Mo. R. Civ. P. 83.08 (b) (2008).....	1
